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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

RICHMOND DIVISION  
 

DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF VIRGINIA and 
DCCC, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

ROBERT H. BRINK, et. al., 

Defendants, 

              v. 

  REPUBLICAN PARTY OF VIRGINIA, 

                                      Intervenor-Defendant.  

 

Civil Action No. 3:21-CV-756-HEH 

 

 

JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF STAY OF PROCEEDINGS 

The Parties in the above-captioned case, by and through counsel, jointly move this Court 

for an order extending the stay in this matter until July 15, 2022, while the Parties continue to 

engage in settlement negotiations.1 The Parties engaged in settlement negotiations before Judge 

Hanes, but have not yet reached settlement. However, the Parties are still interested in continuing 

negotiations in good faith and continue to believe there is a reasonable possibility of settlement.  

To that end, the Parties respectfully request an extension of the stay in this matter and a 

continuation of the current deadlines until July 15, 2022.  Such a stay will conserve both the 

Court’s and the Parties’ resources. If this joint motion is granted, the Parties will provide the Court 

with a final update regarding the status of the settlement negotiations on or before July 15, 2022.  

 

 
1 The Court’s previous Order granting a stay expires on June 30, 2022. (ECF No. 89.) 
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Dated: June 30, 2022 Respectfully Submitted:  
 

/s/ Aria Branch                        

Marc E. Elias* 
Elisabeth C. Frost* 
Aria Branch, VA Bar No. 83682 
Haley Costello Essig, VA Bar No. 85541 
John Geise* 
Joel J. Ramirez* 
Mollie DiBrell* 
Alexander F. Atkins** 
Daniel Cohen* 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
10 G St NE Ste 600 
Washington, DC 20002 
Telephone:  202.968.4490 
Facsimile:  202.968.4498 
MElias@elias.law 
EFrost@elias.law 
HEssig@elias.law 
JGeise@elias.law 
JRamirez@elias.law 
MDiBrell@elias.law 
AAtkins@elias.law 
DCohen@elias.law 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs DPVA and DCCC 

/s/ Joshua N. Lief                        
 
Calvin C. Brown, VA Bar No. 93192 
Joshua N. Lief, VA Bar No. 37094 
Steven G. Popps, VA Bar No. 80817 
Brittany A. McGill, VA Bar No. 92401 
Office of the Attorney General 
202 North 9th Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
Telephone:  804-786-4933 
cbrown@oag.state.va.us 
jlief@oag.state.va.us 
spopps@oag.state.va.us 
bmcgill@oag.state.va.us 
 

Counsel for Defendants Robert H. 
Brink, John O’Bannon, Jamilah D. 
LeCruise, and Susan Beals, in their 
official capacities 

 
/s/ David A. Warrington                        
 
David A. Warrington VA Bar No. 72293 
Gary Lawkowski VA Bar No. 82329 
Dhillon Law Group Inc. 
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
Telephone: 703-574-1206 
 
Harmeet K. Dhillon* 
Michael A. Columbo* 
Dhillon Law Group Inc. 
177 Post Street, Suite 700 
San Francisco, CA 94108 
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com 
mcolumbo@dhillonlaw.com 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
 
Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant 
Republican Party of Virginia 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on June 30, 2022, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of 

Court using the CM/ECF system, which will then send a notification of such filing to all parties.  

 

/s/ Aria Branch   

Aria Branch, VA Bar No. 83682 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
10 G St NE Ste 600 
Washington, DC 20002 
Telephone:  202.968.4490 
Facsimile:  202.968.4498 
ABranch@elias.law 

 
Counsel for Plaintiffs DPVA and DCCC 
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